CHAMINADE UNIVERSITY 
FRENCH II, APRIL 1- JUNE 10, 2002

Instructor:  Noelani Yuen
M/W 5:30 – 8:00 p.m.

Phone:  
284-7308

E-mail:  
Libellule@hawaii.rr.com

Consultation hours:  
By appointment

Required Texts:  
Golding, Phyllis M. & Jeantet, Robert F.  C’est ça:  Essentials of French.  McGraw-Hill, Inc.


Workbook / Laboratory Manual to accompany C’est ça:  Essentials of French.  McGraw-Hill, Inc.

SYLLABUS

COURSE DESCRIPTION.  This course is an accelerated introduction to the French language for beginners.  We shall cover basic grammar and vocabulary as it appears in chapters 5 through 8 of the text C’est ça.  

COURSE OBJECTIVES.  By the end of the course’s 20 classes, each student should be able to comfortably perform the following activities:

· Follow basic instructions made by the teacher.

· Use simple expressions of courtesy as used in everyday encounters with people.

· Engage a French speaker in a simple conversation dealing with family, school, basic preferences, personal information, and personal state of being (i.e., physical, psychological).

COURSE FORMAT.  Each class shall be 2½ hours long, with one 15 minute break. 

· EXAMS.  A total of 4 chapter exams shall be administered, the last of which shall be cumulative.  In addition to grammar each exam shall include a dictation and a translation.  The final exam shall take place on the last day of class.  Early finals shall not be permitted.

· COMPOSITIONS.  A composition demonstrating working knowledge of the chapter material shall be due the day of the chapter review, with the chapter 8 composition being optional.  They are to be typed (Times New Roman, 12 point) and double-spaced, with a minimum length of 300 words (approximately one full page).  Failure to meet these basic criteria may result in a penalty.  

Quality is graded over quantity:  any work beyond two pages runs the risk of not being read. Subject matter shall be designated at a later date.  Late work is not accepted, except under special circumstances that must be discussed with the teacher ahead of time.

· CLASS PARTICIPATION.  Class participation shall be defined by a) attendance, b) evidence of preparedness, and c) a willingness to contribute to the class.  Assigned homework (aside from compositions) shall be corrected in class, and shall count towards preparedness.

· EXTRA CREDIT.  Extra credit shall be offered in the form of an optional composition for chapter 4.  A few points of extra credit may also be offered on the exams.

· LANGUAGE LAB.  Language lab attendance is extremely helpful, and recommended but not required.

GRADING SYSTEM

Written exams 
40% 

Compositions 
40% 

Class participation 
20% 

GRADING SCALE

A = 90 – 100

B = 80 – 89

C = 70 – 79

D = 60 – 69

F = 59 and below

COURSE OUTLINE (tentative)

Chapter 5

Monday, April 1
Vocabulary, the verb faire
Wednesday, April 3
Asking questions, qui & que
Monday, April 8
Possessive adjectives, irregular adjectives

Wednesday, April 10
Regular -ir verbs

Monday, April  15
Review; Composition Due.  

Wednesday, April 17
Chapter 5 Exam.

Chapter 6

Monday, April 22
Vocabulary, the verb venir
Wednesday, April 24
Direct object pronouns, the passé composé
Monday, April 29
Adverbs, numbers above 60

Wednesday, May 1
Review; Composition Due.  

Monday, May 6
Chapter 6 Exam.
Chapter 7 

Wednesday, May 8
Vocabulary, irregular –ir verbs

Monday, May 13
Indirect object pronouns

Wednesday, May 15
The pronoun y, The passé composé with être
Monday, May 20
Review; Composition Due.  

Wednesday, May 22
Chapter 7 Exam.

Chapter 8

Monday, May 27
Vocabulary, the verbs voir and croire
Wednesday, May 29
The verbs dire, lire, and écrire, the imperfect tense

Monday, June 3
Prepositions in front of geographical names

Wednesday, June 5
Review; Composition Due (optional).  

Monday, June 10
Chapter 8 Final Exam.
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